H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT
THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 1%t day of April, 2016
BETWEEN:
CHAMPLAIN LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN"
AND
University of Ottawa Heart Institute (the “Hospital")
WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (together the “Parties”) entered into a hospital
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2008 (the “H-SAA”);

AND WHEREAS pursuant to various amending agreements the term of the H-SAA has
been extended to March 31, 2016;

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital have agreed to extend the H-SAA fora
further six month period to permit the LHIN and the Hospital to continue to work toward a
new multi-year hospital service accountability agreement;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in
this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1.0  Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have
the meaning ascribed to them in the H-SAA. References in this Agreement to the H-SAA
mean the H-SAA as amended and extended.

20 Amendments.

2.1  Agreed Amendments. The H-SAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.

2.2  Amended Definitions.
(a) The following terms have the following meanings.

“Schedule’ means any one of, and "Schedules” means any two or more as the
context requires, of the Schedules appended to this Agreement, including the
following:

Schedule A: Funding Allocation
Schedule B: Reporting
Schedule C: Indicators and Volumes
C.1. Performance Indicators
C.2. Service Volumes
C.3. LHIN Indicators and Volumes
C.4. PCOP Targeted Funding and Volumes

2.3 Term. This Agreement and the H-SAA will terminate on September 30, 2016.

-_ — -————
H-SAA Amending Agreement — Extension to September 30, 2016 Page 1



3.0 Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2016. All other terms of the H-SAA shall remain in full force and effect.

4.0  Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

5.0  Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an criginal, but all of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

6.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and
supersedes all prior oral or written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out
below.

CHAMPLAIN LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

ypﬁ//%ﬁ Sl 4 21

Jean-Pierre Boisclalr, Chair Datd’

; /£ Apd b ot

Chantale LeClerc, CEO Date

And by:

T TR

University af Ottawa Heart/Institute

By: 0
WPt 8 . 20/6

Lawrencekﬁ:ay, Chdir Date
o
And by: /

A / &/ﬁﬂ@f LY Dok
Thierry Mesaha, Date ]
President & Chief Executive Officer

H-SAA Am_c-:ﬁding Agreerﬁent — Extension to Seplember 36._2b16 Page 2




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017
I

Facility #: 961

Hospital Name:

University of Ottawa Heart Institute

Hospital Legal Name:

University of Ottawa Heart Institute

2016-2017 Schedule A Funding Allocation

2016-2017

[1] Estimated Funding Allocation

Section 1: FUNDING SUMMARY

LHIN FUNDING [2) Base
1 LHIN Global Allocation $18,870,869
Health System Funding Reform: HBAM Funding $44,659,820
‘ Health System Funding Reform; QBP Funding (Sec. 2) $3,000,415
Post Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) $0 [2} Incremental/One . Time
Wait Time Strategy Services ("WTS") {Sec. 3} $57,500 $0
| Provincial Program Services ("PPS"} (Sec. 4 ) $59,662,807 $0
I Other Non-HSFR Funding (Sec. 5) $0 $2,880,766
? Sub-Total LHIN Funding $126,251,411 $2,880,766
‘| NON-LHIN FUNDING
:;. [3) Cancer Care Ontario and the Ontario Renal Network $0
f Recoveries and Misc. Revenue $7,055,186
Amortization of Grants/Donations Equipment $1,149,827
OHIP Revenue and Patient Revenue from Other Payors $27,874,154
Differential & Copayment Revenue $1,452,198
Sub-Total Non-LHIN Funding $37,531,365
Total 16/17 Estimated Funding Allocation (All Sources) I $163,782,776 $2,880,766 I i
Section 2: HSFR - Quality-Based Procedures Volume [4] Allocation
Rehabilitation inpatient Primary Unlilateral Hip Replacement 0 $0
Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Hip Replacement 0 $0
Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Unlilateral Knee Replacement 0 $0
Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Knee Replacement 0 $0
Acute Inpatient Hip Fracture 0 $0
Knee Arthroscopy 0 $0
Elective Hips - Outpatient Rehab for Primary Hip Replacement 0 $0
Elective Knees - Qutpatient Rehab for Primary Knee Replacement 0 $0
Acute Inpatient Primary Bilateral Joint Replacement (Hip/Kneg) 0 $0
Rehab Inpatient Primary Bilateral Hip/Knee Replacement 1] $0
|| Rehab Outpatient Primary Bilateral Hip/Knee Replacement 0 $0
i Acute Inpatient Congestive Heart Failure 278 $2,901,827
| Aoric Valve Replacement 0 $C
Coronary Arlery Disease- CABG 0 $0
Coronary Artery Disease - PCI 0 $0
Coronary Artery Disease - Cathelerization 0 $0
Acute Inpatient Stroke Hemorrhage 0 $0
Acute Inpatient Stroke Ischemic or Unspecified 3 $14,176
Acute Inpatient Stroke Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA) 1 $3,295
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Aortic Aneurysm excluding Advanced Pathway 0 $0
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Lower Exiremity Occlusive Disease 0 $0




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017
Facilty # | 961 |

Hospital Name: University of Ottawa Heart Institute
Hospital Legal Name: University of Ottawa Heart Institute
‘ Section 2: HSFR - Quality-Based Procedures ' Volume [4] Allocation 1
1 Unilateral Cataract Day Surgery 0 $0 I
Retinal Disease 0 $0
Inpatient Neonatal Jaundice (Hyperbilirubinemia) 0 $0
Acute Inpatient Tonsillectormy ! 0 $0 i
Acute Inpatient Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease 5 $58,282 1
Acute Inpatient Pneumania 6 $22,835 |
Bilateral Cataract Day Surgery 0 $0
Shoulder Surgery — Osteoarthritis Cuff | 0 $0
Paediatric Asthma 0 $0
Sickle Cell Anemia i 0 $0
Cardiac Devices ' 0 $0
I'l cardiac Pravention Rehab in the Community ' 0 $0
Neck and Lower Back Pain Il 0 $0
‘| Schizophrenia !" ] 0 $0
‘1 Major Depression | 0 $0
‘ Dementia 0 $0
Corneal Transplants 0 $0
C-Section 0 $o
Hysterectomy 0 $0
Sub-Total Quality Based Procedure Funding i 293 $3,000,415
Section 3: Wait Time Strateg Services {"WTS") [2] Base (2] IncrementaliOne-Time
1 General Surgery $0 $o
Pediatric Surgery $0 $0
Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions i $¢ $0
I Magnetic Resonance Imaging {MRI} _ $0 $0
’: Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Resonance Imaging (OBSP MRI) l $0 $0 |
[ "Computed Tomography (CT) ' $57,500 $0
'I Other WTS Funding $0 $0
I Other WTS Funding $0 $0
| Other WTS Funding $0 $0
Other WTS Funding $0 $0
Other WTS Funding $0 $0
Other WTS Funding $0 $0
! Sub-Total Wait Time Strategly Services Funding $57,500 $0
‘ Section 4: Provincial Pricrity Program Services ("PPS") 'j [2] Base {2] Incremental'One-Time
Cardiac Surgery ' $21,170,200 $0
Other Cardiac Services $37,594,973 $0
QOrgan Transplantation $897,634 $o
Neurosciences $0 $0
Bariatric Services $0 $0
Regional Trauma $0 $0
Sub-Total Provinclal Priority Program Services Funding $59,662,807 $0




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017
Facilty # | 961 |

Hospital Name: University of Ottawa Heart Institule

Hospital Legal Name: University of Ottawa Heart Insfitute

2016-2017 Schedule A Funding Allocation

Section 5: Other Non-HSFR [2] Base [2] incramantal/Ons-Time
LHIN One-lime paymenis 50 $451,189
MOH One-time payments $0 $2,429,577
LHIN/MOH Recoveries 50
Other Revenue from MOHLTC 50
Paymaster $0
Sub-Total Other Non-HSFR Funding $0 $2,880,766
Section 6: Other Funding
{Info. Only. Funding is aiready included in Sections 1-4 above} 2] Base [2} IncrementaliOne-Time
Grant in Lieu of Taxes (Inc. in Global Funding Allocation Sec. 1) $0 $10,575
[3] Ontario Renal Network Funding {Inc. in Cancer Care Onlario Funding Sec. 4) $0 50
Sub-Total Other Funding $0 $10,575

* Targets for Year 3 of the agreement will be determined during the annual refresh process.

[1] Estimated funding allocations.

[2) Funding allocations are subject to change year over year.

[3) Funding provided by Cancer Care Ontario, not the LHIN.

the BOND policy.

[4]All QBP Funding is fully recoverable in accordance with Section 5.6 of the H-SAA. QBP Funding Iis not base funding for the purposes of




2102 udy o¢ Jea [easid
A odey sadnieg abenbu sues °
ayeq ong Hoaoy inlag L JU 4y
102 aunr ge Jea ) |eosiq
L10Z-9L02Z : i
ejeq eng Sjuswele}s |ejoueuly pelipny ¢ |
Ziogsunr og puz Jes
ZiLog aunp LE yaiep 0} 1o Aenuer - 0

2102 Meruga4 40

Lg 42qWao2q 0} 1.0 4290100 — €D

9102 J2quLAoN L0

0¢ Jequiadag o} |0 Judy — ZD

w wwm_aw__‘_.m_u Kiesseoep se Bupiodey [eyuswelddng pue suodey NS Aiopeny jendsoH °z
L10Z fen Le LE Yolep o) Lo Aenuer -y

210z Aenuep 1

L€ Jaquadag o) L0 J8qo0 — €D

9102 48qoQ LT

ot Jequaidas o} 1o Iudy - ZD

1102-9102

aduejeq el SIN °L

ajeg end

sjuswadinbay buiioday :g anpayss Z10zZ-9102

aynjyIsu| Jeaq emep Jo Ausiaaiun :awep jeba] jeydso)

aInIIsu| JeaH emejQ Jo AlISIaAiun ‘alWwep [endsoH

_ 196 | # Aunoed
L102-910Z Juawaaiby Ajijiqejunossy 10309 |epdsoH




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017
Faciity #. | 961 |
Hospita! Name: University of Ottawa Heast [nstitute

Hospital Legal Name: University of Ottawa Heart Institute
Sile Name: TOTAL ENTITY

2016-2017 Schedule C1 Performance Indicators

Part | - PATIENT EXPERIENCE: Access, Effective, Safe, Person-Centered [
Performance |
“Performance Indicators L [Clnmhng) Sl |
2016-2017 2018-2017 |
80th Percentile Emergency Department (ED) length of stay for Complex Patients Hours 0.0
80th percentile £D Length of Stay for Minor/Uncomplicated Patients Hours 0.0
Parcent of Priority 2. 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for Hip Replacemants Parcent 0.0%
Parcant of Prigrity 2. 3 and 4 Cases Complated within Access Targets for Knee Replacemants Percant 0.0%
Percent of Priority 2. 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for MRI Parcent 50.0% »e 50%
Parcent of Priority 2. 3 and 4 Cases Complsted within Access Targets for CT Scans Parcant 80.5% >=30.5%
Readmissions to Own Facility within 30 days for selacted HBAM Inpalient Grouper (HIG) Conditions Parcant TBD
Rate of Hospital Acquired Clostridium Difficile Infections Rate 0.00
Explanatory Indicators = }
Percent of Stroka/Tia Patients Admitied to a Stroke Unit During their Inpatient Stay Percent :
Hospital Standardized Mortality Ratio Ratio
Rate of Venlilator-Associated Pneumonia Rate
Central Line Infection Rate Rale
Rate of Hospital Acquired Mathicilin Rasistant Staphylococcus Aureus Bacteremia Rale
Parcant of Priarity 2. 3, and 4 cases completad within Access targets for Cardiac By-Pass Surgery Percentage
Percent of Priority 2, 3. and 4 cases completad within Access targets for Cancer Surgery Percantage
Parcent of Priority 2. 3 and 4 Cases Complated within Access Targets for Cataract Surgery Parcantage |




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017
Facilty # | 861 |
Hospital Name: University of Ottawa Heart [nstitute

Hospital Legal Name: University of Oftawa Heart Institute
Site Name: TOTAL ENTITY

2016-2017 Schedule C1 Performance Indicators
-_— — —_— —————— - =

| TPart 1l - ORGANIZATION HEALTH - EFFICIENCY, APPROPRIATELY RESOURCED, EMPLOVEE EXPERIENCE, GOVERNANCE
1 Parformance
' *Performance Indicators Mossuroment _ PariormanceTamet sundard |
2018-2017 2018-2017 |
Currant Ratio (Consoiidaled - All Sector Codes and fund types Ratio 0.76 e 0.72
Total Margin {Consolidated - Al Sector Codes and fund types Percentage {1.85%) >=0%
1 Explanatory Indicators dasnursmant |
]| otel Margin (Hospita Sector Only) Percentage I;
3 |
| ] Adjusted Working Funds! Total Revenue % Percentage |
[ e e ———— e —F—_.,_m.._
e ————— - e —
[Fartlil - SYSTEM PERSFECTIVE: In!eimtion. aommuni; Engigement. eHealth
*Performance Indicators Misorameni  PerformanceTaget  Standerd
2018-2017 2018.2017 *I
ARernate Level of Care (ALC) Rate Percentage 12.70% = 13.07% : !,
Explanatory Indicators e '
Percentage of Acute Aliernate Level of Care (ALC) Days (Closed Cases) Percenlage i
Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within 30 Days For Mental Health Condilions (Mathodology
Updated) Percentage |
| || Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within 30 Days For Substance Abuse Conditions (Methodolagy P
! Updated) ercentage |
& =
[ s e e e 2

“| [Part 1V - LHIN Specific indicators and Performance targets: See Schedule C3

Targets for future years of the Agreement will be sst during the Annuat Rafresh process.
“Reler to 2016-2017 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specification for further details.




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017
Facility # | 961 i

Hospital Name: University of Ottawa Heart Institute
Hosplital Legal Name: University of Ottawa Heart Inslitute

2016-2017 Schedule C2 Service Volumes

Performance Target Parformance Standard
Measurement Unit
2018.2017 2018-2017
[Clinical Activity and Patient Services

} Ambulatory Care Visits 43,253 »m 39,402 and <= 58,104
| Complex Continuing Care Woeighted Patient Days 0 -

i Day Surgery Waighted Cases 2,885 2= 2,399 and <= 2,932
Elderly Capital Assistance Program (ELOCAP) Patient Days 1] B
.r':' Emergency Depariment Woeighted Cases 0 5
: Emergency Deparimant and Urgent Care Visits /] =
I | inpatiant Mental Health Patient Days 1] -
' Acute Rehabiitation Patiant Days Patient Days [)] =
I Total Inpatient Acute Weighled Cases 18,350 >= 17,433 and <= 19,268
|




‘¥ PUE ZD JO pu2 ay) Buimoy|oy shep
09 2np a4 {lIim spoday ‘siseq |enuue-iwss e uo NI uiejdwey? ay) o) uciBal ay) ul sjeydsoy jj2 10} DSWO 2y} Uo Jodal [ealSHE)S B HWQNS (1M JHOM YL

['ssaxotus pajoadxa Jo sequinu Ag
PapiMp SSEQEIRP PSZIE)USD Ol PaISIUS puB JSWO Papircd SIENPIAIPUL O JBQUINU =yaeay] ‘siayows Juanedu) Jo %08 Bulydes premo) Bunpom sjusiedul
[endsoH o} papiaoid pue pajuswsduwi st {ISWO) uonessag Buniows Jo (apojy eMENE 2U) jey) ainsua |m [endsoH ay) TONESSe,) BUPOWS Jo [PPO EMEND

‘IHID Aq 8|qepeae se ) pue gD uo papioid aq [im spoday "siseq [enuue-lwss B uo ays Ag saonoeud )saq

yim pabieyosip siuatied JHD ' SOV Jo Jwadiad ay) pue Bjey UoISSIWPESY JHD ay) U Podal jeaNIsIE)s B JWgns [M IHON  sieidsoy Buyedied pue IHON
uaamjaq siuswwaaibe ays jenpiipur o) Buipiodoe siepdsoy NIHT LiejdweyD 18410 WO BJEP SA1903) M |HON "S1oalold (dvD) sa11oeld Ul pajddy saufjaping
(4HD) ainjie4 peaH awoiy) pue (SOHY) swolpuis Aieucso) anoy ay) w ajedisiped (m [epdsol 8y | BINNE] HESH UNM SIUSIEg 10] SIIEH UOISSIWIpEaY

*LLOZ-910Z |E9SY Ul PJIOD3) YYeay DIU0NIID |2iduinoad sy 0] uonngLuos suibaq pue
4234 |BISY £ 1-91.0Z DU} 10 Jauenb 1518 8yl Jo pus sy} AQ paubis S| BUIPUEISISPUN JO WNPUBIOWSIA S) JEL) 3INSUS 0} WES] OTIND BU} UIIM 310M (v [epdsoy eyt

‘aapanp 02 YileesHe ay) Jad se ‘sied uua ) -6uc pue yyeaH Jo Alsiuiy suU) 10 NIHT uledweyn
ALyl YyHm JINSUoD [IIm ) ‘SwWalsAg uonewlcju) fendsoH Ajieiaadsa 'AGojouyaa) uoneuLIOjUl Ul JuBWISasU jeuslew e Buew o) Joud ‘Jey) saaibe leydsoH aylL

‘pajabie) sl uoneIOqe||0a IIBUM SBAllENIUI 10 ‘s|oaloid ‘seale asoyy Anuep o) paledasd
24 |iw |eydsol ay) ‘Butop 0s u) "suejd )Jom 1Byl ojul s1apiAcsd 20UBS YiEaY JBYI0 Yiim S8dIAIes 1| alelBajul pue sjeloqeion o) sanunpoddo aielodioou) im §
1ey) ssa1Be [epdsoH syl “ssspirosd 821/ Lieay 13410 Yitm saiunpoddo uoelbaiul 10} ¥oo| 0} paiinbas s1 ) uolelsIBa| JSPUN 1BY] SPUBISIapUn |epdsoH By

e

‘Saaneniul

O3N2 Jo jeoulrosd ‘NIHT ul pathioads 8q Aew jey) suonebijgo oyioads Aue pue 'sdnoib vonejuawasidun pue Buuue;d jepunoid HeuoiBay uy vonedimpped
‘suoldweyssspes| 10afosd jo uonesynuapl ay) ‘o) pajwil 1ou s1 Ing ‘sapnjoul uonedioiued jeydsoH ‘sanjeniu (opejuD Lisiseg pue wayponN 5uposuuos)
OIN? pue ‘jeppuiacsd ‘NiHT Ul aledioiied o) uonebijqo ue sey Il ‘wa)sAs ases yjesy ay) w ssuped e Se Jey) Spuejsiapun [endso oyl SWSISAS 1]

suoneblqE pue s101e31pu| [BI0] NIHT :ED 2INPaYDS £10Z-510Z

BIYISU| VESH BMEHE JO AISIBAIN :ewey jefio [epdsoy
SINKISU] HESH EMENG JO AISISAIIT owey eydsoy
196 4 Anpoeg

210Z-9102 Juawaalby Aligejunoddy 01oag |e)dsop




"auIjosp |euonouny pue WNUBP Yiog j1ebie) jeu) samnoaigo apnjaul jsnw sdiD [elidsoH Alpusu4 Joluas “seak

Bunwoadn ay) Joy 41D [eNdSOH Ajpualig Jowag Jisy) wigns osje (M siepdsoH [eued SYOMNIHTAUOJBIEYS ay) Buisn 'y Joy poday Mg Apauenp
[ENDSOH Ui YiM JuBLINOUOD SjUBWIYSIdWOOIE PUE SSW0IIN0 PUB-JESA UIM J|D [ENdSOH Alpusud JOIUSS JUBLIND JIBY) LGRS [|IM slejdsoy ‘saonoeid
1584 Ajpuali4 Jojuag yum sull ui suejd juawanordun Ajiienb dojanap o) senoe s Jesk jsed J1ay) Uo pjing 0} aRURLES m sjepdsoy A|pusU Joites

"agjiwwo) Buneupiood auripaws|al vieidweys ay) pue YomaN axyons Jeuoibay wejdwey? ‘weibosd jeuciBay
wogmaN [euajely uieidwey) ‘wesboid aipaedoyu |euoibay ureidweys ‘weiboid jeuoibay aien aneley aoidsoH uiejdweys ‘o) pajiun| jou Ing ‘'se
yons sx1omjau pue swesbod jeuoibas ypm saoiuss sy ubife jm pue sueid panosdde-NiHT Juawajdwi (m [eydsoH oy STIEIBOIG S80)AJ3G Y)[eay [eucibay

NP o Bl

"aoueunopad awy jiem [euoibas arosdwy o) ABsiess panosdde-NjHT e Jo Yed Se paynquisipal ase saolalas

# ‘Jead |easy ay) buunp pajenobiauas aq Aew sjabie; awn yem oyoads-epdsoH “jaw ase sjabie) swn pem NIH] uiejdweys sy JEY) 2INSU3 0] SaNAIBS
onsoubelp pue [e215:ns opinosd jey) sjendsoy uejdiuey? JOYIO (B Yim YIOM M [eidsol ay) asueuuopad [lesaa0 sucibas ay) o) uolnquiued s jepdsoly
8y} Jojuow |m pue sabie) pue siojealpur eauewsopad awn Jem [euolBal Jo sSaUBIEME UIEJUIRW |IM [edSOH By 5B 1. WEpA DSoUDeIq pue [edibing

suonefiqo pue sI0IE31PU| B30T NIHT :£D 3INPayas £10z-9L0Z

:awep |e6on jeydsoy
SINISU] HEaH BMENG JO AHSIaAIUN :owep [eydsoy
196 # Ayey

£102-910Z Wwawaaiby Ay|iqejunoday s030ag jeydsoly




"Hoday aduBLLIOUad NIHT SU) UILHM SI0JESIPUI BLY)
uo asuewnopad ||eiaAo s,uotbal ay) 0} UCHNQUIUDD S) JoYLOW ||W pue aoueusopad S,NJHT 24} O} SINGLIUOD O} SUOHIE 34E} (M dSH dY) THUBULONSg NI

(sunoy g uiynm pojeujedas syuanyed “6-a) sjabie)

Adljod premo) esueuucped jejidsoy |enpripy aA0w 0} sue|d Juawsasosdw) Juaws)dun o) pue suogeRadxe Axjod vonewedsy pue qui Jo s eI ay)
0} anne|a) @oueulopiad Jey) malaal 0} pajoadxa st jepdsoy sy| ‘pasnbs. se Jusweinsesw adueunopad pue Bultojuow Guof-uo poddns |pm Jey) uoneLLIC)W
Hwqns pue 193)(02 [im [eydsoH eyt “suoheuieda ||B o} ourjuQ ||RDNND Aq palsoy jooy uoheliedsy auljuo ay) asn o} paiadxa s epdsoy ayy Aoijod
uonewjeday jualied jeidsoH NiHT wejdweyd ay) pue L1104 quir] Jo 317 8y} yum Adwod (m epdso ay) TSS9y UCHENIEdsy pue ASlog quir| 46 ajr

sjuanedysuayo
auoydosuei4 uo uoreuojul ainjdea o} ueld NIHT weldwey) e jo uonejuswsidun pue Juswdojanap ay} poddns | sieydsol TOBUBUNG [EINNg

‘pasnbal ji uayo asow
1o siead Z Mioaa pajepdn pue pamainal aq [m saioljod asay }JomjeN aied) JeouD NIHT Weldweys au) Jo som sy yim Juawubife u ‘spup aJeD [Banus
J1ayy 104 Ayoedeo sbuns sjerepow pue sounw jo Juswabeuew au) 1o} sainpasosd pue sapijod [euseiul dojaasp (i [elidsoH 3y -

suoljeBigo pue SIolEDIpU| (B30T NIHT €D 3|Apayas /10Z-9L02

BINYISU| HESH EMETID J0 ANSIBATU[) 1awep [eba (endsoy
SINYISU] PESH EMEHE 10 ARSIGANN :awep |eydsoy

_ 186 _ # Aypoey
2102-9102 Juswealby Aqeiunoasy 103238 jejldsoy




1030841 dAINIBXT J0 OO € 10§ ss390ad Juawjuiodde 10 Judawruoas e Guiyerapun o) Joud NIHT B4} WO JSNW 4SH 8y T01SSa39NS SARTOIXS

aAeY jey) SdSH ~ BSTUOTSUIGIDUESHANIQEIUNGIIE 43 0} Hoday ssausiemy [einyng snousbipu) £ 1-910z :au)| 1aaigns ayy Buisn papiugns aq pinoys pue /10z
‘o€ ludy Aq NJH1 8u) 0} 8np sI ‘NIHT 3y} Aq papiaoid aq o) ajejdwia) e Buisn ‘podsy ssaualemy leamyng snouabipu) ay) “sjdoad snousBipul 10} sauwIEHN0
Uieay pue sasiuss yjjeay o} ssaaae Bunosdwi jo jeob ay) spoddns sy uoneziuebio ayy Jnoybnoiy) sieajunjoa pue sueisAyd ‘Yels s)l Jo AAISUSS pue
ssaualeme [en}nd snouabipul ay) aseaioul o) Jeak [easy ay) Buunp uaxepapun sey ) sanIMde Sy} uo Hodai || M JSH U SSEUSIEMY [eInfinD SROUSBIPU|

"SSIAIIOR Lons 10j Juswuasiopua Jo poddns Buipiaoid o} Joud

JUBLISSASSE YSU € JONPUOD pue ased ssauisng e jsanbas Aew NI aY) 'siuaw)wWwod |enjoenuos Bunjew o) Joud NIHT BY) YIM JNSuod [m saipanoe Aejioue
Papuedxa Jo mau jueayufiis Bugedweiuod sjepdsoy Aoijod gNOG 3w Yim 2ouegdwios | TISTNISEAU] PUE UONEIauas) anuansy Jo] SenmoY AJBIDuy

sitoneflqo pue siolealpu| 12307 NIHT (€D 3INPayss £10Z-9L07

SNYEL] PESH BARRD JO ASIBANN :ewey jefia jeydsoy
BINIISU| NESH EMENQD JO AISIBAIIN ewep jeydsoy
196 % Amaed

L102-91.0Z Juawaaiby Ayiqejunoday 103deg |eydsoy



‘%F'01L5 S pJepuels saueuuopad 9,016 10 Jabie) e aaaiyoe [m [endsoH syl SABQd T 1Y SN0y

6°G1:s11abe} oyads-leydsol ayy “Jebie) mojaq st 9)es s}l Jey) ainsua o Alessaosu se suejd Juawsjdun pue
SUOIIPUOY) JUGIYY) 109]aS J0} SUOISSIUPETY J1e)) ajndy

dojaasp pue sdnoib ©|H 193(as 10 SABP F UIL)IM SUOISSILIPER] JO S)e1 S} Jojuow [ [elidso auy) :

"Z10¢ '0E eunf Aq

1

NIH1 @) 0} ue|d s32JN0SaY UBWNK B IWANS (M dSH Y ‘NIHT 3w Aq papinoxd aq o) ajejdwa) ay) Buisn PateubisSaq AfeIEd — SeolAag abenbueT jouald

suaedigQ pue slojedlpul [B30 NIHT :E2 9INPayss £40z-910z

SIMNEU| HEAH eMEYQ jo Asiaaufy :swep jebe jeydson
SHNSU) ESH EMEND JO ANSISAILYY owep jeydsoy
196 W Ao

L10Z-9107 yuawaasby Ayjjqejunoddy 10)0ag |eydso




‘gL0Z '0E aunf Uely) 13)E| OU NJHT 2Y) 0} palaalap S! uejd Juausaciduw)

(eydsop panoidde pieog sy (1) ‘(. ueld Juawanoidwy [e)idsoH, aul) £10Z ‘L€ yew uey) 1aie| ou £q uoipsod Bueiado pasuejeq e ansiyoe 0} |epdsoH ay)
ajqeus | Jey) ued Juaswanosdwy ue sdojanap [eydsoH au} (i) ey papiaosd 9L0Z '0E sunf 0} 9102 ‘L (udy woy () £°)°9 Jo sjuswasinbal sy aaem (M NI
8yl "/p6'280'cS Paedxa Jou [m ) jey) sesibe |eydsoH 8yL "£1/9102 (easy W (Junowy Joyaq, 24l) L#6'280'cS Uey) 210w ou Jo (pajepljosuod) uibiep g0
nayap e Buwinow sajedidnue ) suondwnsse Buipuny ue paseq jeul NIH1 sU) pasiape sey [epdsop ay) ~({e)e’ 1 9's) 196png peauejeq e UIBJWELW pue aAsIde
o} [endsoH au) Joj Juawsaiinbal aiseq e sapnjoul [exdsoH ay) pue NIH7 ay) usamiaq Juawaalby Aljgeiunoaoy aoinag |elidsoH 3y TTSAIES\ S0UBLMONSg

suoneb||gp pUB Si0131PU| (B30 NIHT ‘ED 2INPayas £1.02-9402

SnISU) HedH EMERQ JO ARSISAINN :aweN jeba jendsoy
SIS0] HesH EMERD 10 ANSISAILT) :aweN |endsoH
196 # fyroey
£102-9102 uawaaiby Ayiqejunoday 10y0ag |eydsoy




